
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 
 
Monday, 27th January, 2020 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   
 

 

 Members are asked to consider any pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 October 2019   
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

 To be confirmed, and signed by the Chair. 
 

 

4. Code of Conduct - Summary of Complaints   
 

(Pages 7 - 12) 

5. Update Report: Outstanding Actions from 2017/18 
Audit Work, Adult and Children's Services   
 

(Pages 13 - 16) 

6. Internal Audit Progress Report   
 

(Pages 17 - 28) 

7. External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
2019/20   
 

(Pages 29 - 42) 

8. Grant Thornton's Request for Information from the 
Committee Chair   
 

(Pages 43 - 56) 

9. Grant Thornton's Request for Information from 
Management   
 

(Pages 57 - 70) 

10. Accounting Policies used in the Preparation of the 
Statement of Accounts 2019/20   
 

(Pages 71 - 90) 



11. Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21   
 

(Pages 91 - 118) 

12. Corporate Risk & Opportunity Register Quarter 3 
2019/20   
 

(Pages 119 - 136) 

13. Urgent Business   
 

 

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 
 

 

14. Date of Next Meeting   
 

 

 The next meeting of the committee will be held on 
Monday 18 May 2020 at 2pm County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
 
Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 
 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 28th October, 2019 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Alan Schofield (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

L Beavers 
J Berry 
B Dawson 
E Nash 
 

J Rear 
J Shedwick 
A Vincent 
 

1.   Apologies 
 

Apologies were received from County Councillor J Shedwick. 
 
County Councillors B Dawson and L Beavers replaced County Councillors T 
Martin and S Malik respectively. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 July 2019 

 
It was acknowledged that an update regarding the internal audit by Deloitte of the 
functions of the Local Pension Partnership Ltd had been provided to the Pension 
Fund Committee at its meeting on 20 September 2019. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the 29 July 2019 Audit, Risk and Governance 
Committee be agreed. 
 
4.   The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council and 

Lancashire County Pension Fund 2018-19 
 

Robin Baker, Director, Grant Thornton and Angela Pieri, Senior Manager, Public 
Sector Audit, Grant Thornton presented the Annual Audit Letter which 
summarised the outcome of the work of the external auditors in 2018/19. The 
report included the key messages in relation to the financial statements audit and 
audit opinion, and value for money conclusion. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

It was highlighted that: 
 

 It was an annual audit requirement to produce this report summarising the 
high level findings and it was confirmed that it largely reflected the audit report 
that was presented to the committee at the 29 July 2019 meeting. 

 

 The auditors had issued unqualified audit opinions for both the county council 
and the county council pension fund prior to the statutory deadline. This 
included an unqualified value for money conclusion, confirming that the 
county council had appropriate arrangements in place for its use of resources. 
The key factors in determining this had been the completed risk based 
internal audit work for the year and the progress made to stabilise the 
financial position with reduced reliance on reserves, despite ongoing 
challenges. However, it was noted that the certificate of completion could not 
be issued, as audits from previous years remained open due to an ongoing 
police investigation. 

 

 Attention was drawn to the update regarding audit fee charges in the report. It 
was clarified that the fees were subject to approval by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd.  

 

 In response to a question it was clarified that although the report stated that 
the delivery of savings in 2018/19 provided 'some' assurance that the county 
council process for delivering savings was robust; it was recognised that 
considerable progress had been made. The financial position for local 
government continued to be challenging and the cautious language in the 
report reflected this.  

 

 The chair acknowledged the explanation of the additional fees of £9,000 and 
that the renegotiated five year contract from 2018/19 would continue to deliver 
an overall saving on the previous charges levied. 

 
Resolved: That the Annual Audit Letter for 2018/19, as presented, be noted. 
 
5.   External Audit - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 2019/20 

 
Robin Baker, Director, Grant Thornton and Angela Pieri, Senior Manager, Public 
Sector Audit, Grant Thornton presented the External Audit Progress Report and 
Sector Update 2019/20 as of October 2019.  
 
The following key areas were highlighted from the report: 
 

 The work to certify the teachers' pension return was underway and should be 
completed this week, ahead of deadline. 

 

 The Government had announced that a review of local government audit and 
accounts arrangements would be undertaken in response to concerns 
expressed regarding late filing and increased detail in reports over the last 
decade. Recommendations from the review to Government were expected 

Page 2



 

early in 2020 and the committee would be kept updated with regard to any 
changes proposed. 

 

 The National Audit Office were currently consulting on the proposed new 
Code of Audit Practice for April 2020, which would impact on audits for 
2020/21. The key changes would be around the value for money audit, which 
may require a longer narrative regarding financial sustainability rather than the 
current requirement for a yes/no conclusion. In addition, it was proposed to 
move the submission date for the value for money audit away from that of the 
annual accounts in order to spread the burden of work over the year. 

 
Resolved: That the External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 2019/20, 
as presented, be noted. 
 
6.   Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
Ruth Lowry, Head of Internal Audit, presented updates on the Internal Audit 
Service's work including key findings, issues of concern and action being taken 
as a result of internal audit work, the internal audit progress report and outcomes 
of the work for 2019/20 for the period to 30 September 2019. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 

 Of the planned audits for the period, ten had been completed to date and the 
amendments to the audit plan as detailed in the report were explained and 
noted by the committee. The report contained details of actions arising from 
previous years and it was confirmed that all actions from 2015/16 and 
2016/17 were now closed.  
 

 There were six actions that remained outstanding from 2017/18, including  the 
transition from children's to adult services (high risk) and it was explained that 
the actions identified in 2018 had been subsumed into a single action for the 
directors of Children's and Adults Services. There was a significant amount of 

[...]
d the medium risk: case management of occupational 
therapy services. Members requested that executive directors provide a progress 
report to the January 2020 committee meeting, including what had been done so 
far to mitigate the risks.  
 
Angie Ridgwell, Chief Executive, responded that the issues needed to be looked 
at in the broader context of the Children's Services improvement journey of 
'getting to good' following Ofsted monitoring inspections. The service had 
undertaken a significant amount of work and had recently been successful in 
assuring a bid for Safeguarding Families funding, which would allow a 
remodelling of children's social care that could potentially address the issues 
raised in the audit and supersede the agreed actions. 
 
It was agreed that the head of Internal Audit and the head of Legal and 
Democratic Services would liaise with the executive directors to ensure that any 
duplication of work to address the needs of both this committee and the Internal 
Scrutiny Committee is minimised, but that reports on each of these actions 
should be brought to this committee's next meeting in January 2020.  
 
Resolved: That  
 
(i) The Internal Audit Progress report be noted. 

 
(ii) The committee receive an update report at the 27 January 2020 meeting 

from the relevant executive directors regarding the progress made toward 
addressing the actions identified from audit work from 2017/18 for the 
following areas: 

 transition from children's to adult services; 

 personal budgets for children's service users and direct payments to 
their carers; and 

 case management of occupational therapy services. 
 

 

Page 4



 

7.   Treasury Management Activity 2019/20 
 

Mike Jensen, Director of Investment presented the Treasury Management 
Activity for the first half of the financial year 2019/20. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 

 Since the report was produced there had been a deterioration in UK economic 
data which would influen
[...]
Borrowing costs have so far been lower than budget, however, the county 
council would continue to seek to secure the position through continuing to 
review opportunities for long term cost effective options.  
  

 Mike Jensen provided a response to a question on the potential impact on 
economic indicators of leaving the EU. 

 

Page 5



 

Resolved: That 
 
(i) The Treasury Management Activity for the first half of the financial year 

2019/20, as presented, be noted. 
 

(ii) An increase in the Authorised Borrowing Limit from £1,375m to £1,600m for 
the remainder of 2019/20, be recommend to Full Council for approval. 

 
8.   Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered. 
 
9.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would take place at 2.00pm 
on Monday 27 January 2020 at 2pm at County Hall, Preston.  
 
 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 6



 
 

Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on Monday, 27 January 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None; 

 
Code of Conduct - Summary of Complaints 
(Appendix A refers) 
 
 
Contact for further information: 
Josh Mynott, Tel: (01772) 534580, Democratic and Member Services Manager,  
josh.mynott@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report presents a summary of all complaints received in 2019 against county 
councillors under the Code of Conduct. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Audit, Risk and Governance Committee is asked to note the summary and 
comment as appropriate. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Under the Localism Act 2011, the county council is required to have a Code of 
Conduct for Councillors ("the Code"). The Code has three elements: 
 

 Behavioural expectations (principally aligned with the Nolan principles) 

 Requirements around registering and declaring interests 

 Requirements around Gifts and Hospitality 
 
Complaints that a councillor has breached the rul
[...]
g to be held on Monday, 27 January 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
 
Update Report: Outstanding Actions from 2017/18 Audit Work, Adult and 
Children's Services. 
 
Contact for further information: 
Ian Crabtree, (01772) 530658, Director of Adults Disability & Care Services,  
ian.crabtree@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
After reviewing the Internal Audit Progress Report at its meeting on 28 October 
2019, the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee requested an update report from 
the relevant Executive Directors regarding progress made toward outstanding 
actions from the 2017/18 internal audits. This report summarises actions taken in 
each of the following areas: 
 
1. Transition from children's to adult services.  

 
2. Personal budgets for children's service users and direct payments to their carers. 

 
3. Case management of adult occupational therapy services 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Audit, Risk and Governance Committee is asked to note the progress made in 
the three audit areas identified. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
As stated above this report summarises actions taken in the following three areas:  
 
1. Transition from children's to adult services  
 
The internal audit actions for the Transitions Team have now been incorporated into 
the wider strategic piece of work which sits under the Preparation for Adulthood 
Steering Group.  
  
A joint Preparation for Adulthood Steering Group is now in place co-chaired by the 
Director of Education and Skills in Children's Services and Director of Adults 
Disability and Care Services with clear terms of reference. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 
 

A shared Preparation for Adulthood vision has been developed across the wider 
health and social care system and been approved by the Preparation for Adulthood 
Steering Group and being taken forward for action into the Special Educational 
Needs and Disability Partnership Board in January 2020 and a subsequent system 
wide st
[...]
nd B refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Ruth Lowry, (01772) 534898, Head of Internal Audit 
ruth.lowry@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
In the context of the committee's responsibility to consider updates on the Internal 
Audit Service's work including key findings, issues of concern and action being 
taken as a result of internal audit work, the committee is asked to consider the 
internal audit progress report and outcomes of the work for 2019/20 for the period to 
31 December 2019. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Audit, Risk and Governance Committee is asked to consider the report. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
This report sets out for the committee the internal audit work performed under the 
audit plan for 2019/20 approved in May 2019. 
 
Appendix A highlights key issues that the committee should be aware of at this point 
in fulfilling its role of providing independent oversight of the adequacy of the council's 
governance, risk management and internal control framework. In particular it sets out 
a small number of amendments to the audit plan, information about the status of 
action plans agreed with management, and summaries of the audits completed in 
the period to 31 December 2019. 
 
Appendix B sets out the audit assurance levels and classification of residual risks 
used by the Internal Audit Service. 
 
Consultations 
 
The Chief Executive and Director of Resources, the Director of Finance, and each of 
the directors and/or heads of service who have sponsored the audit work reported 
here has been consulted. 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 
 

Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk Management 
 
This report supports the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee in undertaking its 
role, which includes providing independent oversight of the adequacy of the council's 
governance, risk management and internal control framework. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Pa
[...]
 118



 
 

Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on Monday, 27 January 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 3 2019/20 
(Appendix A refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 01772 534676 
Paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an updated (quarter 3) Corporate Risk and Opportunity 
Register for the committee to consider and comment upon. The report also provides 
an update on a pilot that is being undertaken within Education and Children's 
Services to improve management information in relation to risk.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The committee is asked to note the updated Corporate Risk and Opportunity 
Register as set out at Appendix A. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Following the corporate approach to reporting on risk and opportunity the quarter 3 
Risk and Opportunity Register was reported to Corporate Management Team 
following a review of the register. The register has now been updated to show 
progress against the risks and opportunities. For this quarter a new risk has been 
added in relation to the county council's relationship with the Lancashire and South 
Cumbria Integrated Care System. Details of the new risk are set out at CR13 in the 
register. An updated Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register is attached at 
Appendix A. 
 
A summary of the key updates to the register is set out below. 
 
Corporate Risks (CR)  
 
CR1 Reshaping the county council 
This risk replaces the previous risk on delivering the operational plan and focuses on 
having the right workforce plans, capacity and skills to ensure we are sufficiently 
innovative/radical to transform services at the required pace in order to achieve the 
scale of change needed to deliver a balanced budget. This has been updated and 
includes: 

 reference to developing the Organisational Development strategy 

Page 119

Agenda I
[...]
th, children and families early help and 
some adult services, this is now being evaluated.  We 
are responding in an opportunistic way when there are 
opportunities to address key challenges through local 
partnerships. 

 Health Integration Board established to provide a 
strategic focus on our engagement with health 
partners 

15 

Outstan

ding/ 

possible 

Executive 

Director 

of Adult 

Services 

& Health 

& 

Wellbeing 

Level 

P
age 135



P
age 136


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 October 2019
	4 Code of Conduct - Summary of Complaints
	Appendix A

	5 Update Report: Outstanding Actions from 2017/18 Audit Work, Adult and Children's Services
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix 1 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix 2 Internal Audit Progress Report

	7 External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 2019/20
	Appendix External Audit 2019-20 Progress Report - December 2019

	8 Grant Thornton's Request for Information from the Committee Chair
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	9 Grant Thornton's Request for Information from Management
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	10 Accounting Policies used in the Preparation of the Statement of Accounts 2019/20
	Appendix A - Significant accounting policies 2019/20

	11 Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21
	Appendix A - Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21
	Appendix B - Non-treasury investment strategy 2020/21
	Appendix C - Minimum Revenue Provision

	12 Corporate Risk & Opportunity Register Quarter 3 2019/20
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Audit, Risk and Governance Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 27th January, 2020 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Alan Schofield (Chair)
County Councillors

	J Berry

S Malik

T Martin

E Nash


	J Rear

J Shedwick

A Vincent




<AI1>

	1.  
	Apologies



None.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



None.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 October 2019



Resolved: That the minutes of the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee held on 28 October 2019 be confirmed and signed by the Chair.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Code of Conduct - Summary of Complaints



Laura Sales, Director of Corporate Services and Monitoring Officer presented a report detailing a summary of all complaints received in 2019 against county councillors under the Code of Conduct. Terry Whitehead and Keith Leaver, Lancashire County Council appointed 'independent persons', who advise the Conduct Committee when required, were introduced to the committee.

The following points were highlighted from the report:

The emphasis of the process was to resolve complaints informally where possible. The Monitoring Officer had recently met with the appointed independent persons to discuss the best way of managing complaints received under the Code of Conduct moving forward, to ensure transparency. It was agreed that the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee would receive an annual report and where a complaint had been resolved informally, the independent persons would be contacted to ascertain their views on the decision. The number of complaints was low and when deemed necessary, apologies were forthcoming. 

In response to a question it was confirmed that the independent persons hadn't been consulted regarding the breaches listed in the 2019 report, as the members involved had accepted the complaint and provided an apology where required. However under the new process, they would be contacted in each legitimate case of a complaint to confirm their agreement with the Monitoring Officer's suggested resolution.

Members commented that working together with the independent persons to resolve complaints was valuable and it would benefit open communication if more work was done regarding standards of behaviour at Full Council meetings.

Resolved: That the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee note the summary as presented.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	Update Report: Outstanding Actions from 2017/18 Audit Work, Adult and Children's Services



Ian Crabtree, Director of Adult Social Care Transformation and Sarah Callaghan, Director of Education and Skills presented an update regarding progress made toward the following outstanding actions from 2017/18 internal audits:

· Transition from children's to adult services

Ian Crabtree highlighted that there was a wider strategic vision for transition being developed with all stakeholders. There are also plans in place to address operational issues and how change was communicated to stakeholders. This was governed by an internal steering group – Preparation for Adulthood, which was co-chaired by himself and Sarah Callaghan and included a colleague from Health, who was responsible for Special Educational Needs and Disabilities improvement. The Preparation for Adulthood vision had been taken to the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Partnership Board, chaired by Edwina Grant, Executive Director of Education and Children's Services, for system wide development.

Work was being undertaken to reorganise the team to optimise the efficiency of the process. There is a further challenge to ensure the procedure was effective to meet the expectations of families and respond to demand in a co-ordinated way.

· Personal budgets for children's service users and direct payments to their carers

Sarah Callaghan highlighted that the key issues in the 2017/18 audit were largely related to staff training. It was identified that the take up of direct payments had been lower than anticipated and the administration of the process could be improved. To date, 29 of 40 staff had completed the training programme put in place to address this. Support was now available for parents and carers regarding accessing funds and the information was included in the revised local offer. The process was now more rigorous in terms of accessing and monitoring payments.

· Case management of adult occupational therapy services

Ian Crabtree confirmed that the 2017/18 audit was mainly positive with one action outstanding - to implement a case load tracker. This action had now been superseded, as the tracker was intended as an interim solution and a new analytical tool had now been procured that would monitor performance across all areas.

In response to questions from members the following information was clarified:

· There was some ambiguity regarding the age of transition to Adult Services if the young person had a disability. The Special Educational Needs and Disability reforms in 2014, extended the age from 18 to 25 with the aim to support the majority of young people to be independent. In terms of budgets, if all the eligibility criteria were met, the budget would be with Adult Services. The objective was to involve the transition team to embed early identification of required support to enable the best outcomes for the young person.

· There was a good working relationship between Occupational Therapy services provided by Lancashire County Council and the NHS. Both had access to a joint equipment store and having this single point of access had resolved issues arising from whose responsibility it is to provide equipment. The NHS landscape in Lancashire was complex, with eight Clinical Commissioning Groups. There was a national shortage of Occupational Health Therapists and work needed to be undertaken between Lancashire County Council and the NHS regarding how therapists could be recognised and developed as a joint resource. The health economy for each area within Lancashire was different, however once the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System had been embedded joint working and commissioning arrangements would be developed.  

Members commented that this report was in response to a request for information regarding outstanding internal audit actions from 2017/18. Members emphasised that all departments needed to be aware that the committee required swift responses to audit actions. Officers commented that could attend the Audit, Risk and Governance meeting when required to provide future updates.

Resolved: That the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee note the progress made against the outstanding internal audit actions from 2017/18. 

</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Internal Audit Progress Report



Ruth Lowry, Head of Internal Audit, presented a report outlining the updates on the Internal Audit Service's work. The report included key findings, issues of concern and actions undertaken as a result of the work. The committee considered the final internal audit progress report and outcomes of the work for 2019/20 for the period to 31 December 2019.

The following areas of the report were highlighted:

· The numbers of audits undertaken and amendments to the audit plan with the reasons for the changes.  

· The last action outstanding from 2017/18 related to the Public Health Commissioning Strategy and could now be closed as the original action identified had been superseded by a new action plan.  

· Favourable assurance had been given in the majority of areas audited. Substantial assurance had been given in relation to the council's risk management framework and, as was reported later on the agenda, this was also subject to further improvement.

· Detailed action plans were in place to address 'safeguarding service user finances in the Supported Living Service' and 'children's direct payments', where limited assurance had been given.

Members commented that they would like to see swift progress to improve the safeguarding of service user finances in the Supported Living Service. Ian Crabtree commented that concerns had been identified by the service in this area and as a result, input from the Internal Audit Service had been requested to improve the consistency of approach. The county council continued to provide services to people with disabilities. Supported living schemes and short break services were all rated 'Good' with some short break services and its Shared Lives service rated 'Outstanding' by the Care Quality Commission (CQC). 

Resolved: That 

(i) The Internal Audit progress report, as presented, be noted.

(ii) Adult and Children's Service officers present a report to 19 October 2020 Audit, Risk and Governance Committee, updating members of progress made against areas with limited assurance.
</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 2019/20



Robin Baker, Director and Engagement Lead and Angela Pieri, Engagement Manager, representing Grant Thornton, the county council's external auditors, presented an audit progress and sector update for 2019/10.

The following key points were highlighted:

· The audit was currently at the planning stage and detailed audit plans would be presented to the next meeting of the committee in July. 

· The council's teacher pension return for 2018/19 had been completed one month ahead of the November 2019 deadline.

· Auditors continued to meet regularly with Lancashire County Council officers to ensure a smooth audit process and to highlight any potential issues.

· Potential audit fee amendments were currently under review as a result of the implications of changes to the expectations from Financial Reporting Council, in terms of financial reporting. Grant Thornton would be engaging the services of a valuation expert to assist with some areas. Potential fee changes would be discussed with the Section 151 Officer and Director of Finance before presentation to this committee.

In response to questions it was confirmed that the appropriate disclosures regarding leases would be required in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standard 16 and no changes to the audit process needed to be made with regard to Brexit.

Resolved: That the external audit progress report and sector update 2019/20, as presented, be noted.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	Grant Thornton's Request for Information from the Committee Chair



Khadija Saeed, Head of Corporate Finance, presented the proposed response to Grant Thornton's request for information from the Chair of the committee. It was confirmed that this was a standard annual request to all clients for information regarding fraud, risk and the going concern status of the council and in substance there was no notable change in the response to Grant Thornton, from last year.

Resolved: That the formal response to Grant Thornton's request for information from the Chair of the committee, as presented, be approved.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	9.  
	Grant Thornton's Request for Information from Management



Khadija Saeed, Head of Corporate Finance, presented the proposed response to Grant Thornton's request for information from management. It was confirmed that this was a standard annual request to all clients for information regarding fraud, risk and the going concern of the council and in substance there was no notable change in the response to Grant Thornton, from last year. 

Resolved: That the formal response to Grant Thornton's request for information from management, as presented, be approved. 

</AI9>

<AI10>

	10.  
	Accounting Policies used in the Preparation of the Statement of Accounts 2019/20



Khadija Saeed, Head of Corporate Finance, presented the Accounting Policies used in the preparation of the Statement of Accounts 2019/20. It was clarified that the wording in the policy had been simplified in line with current Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accounting (CIPFA) guidance, however there was no change to the substance of the policy.

Resolved: That the accounting policies proposed to be used in the preparation of the Statement of Accounts 2019/20, as presented be approved.  

</AI10>

<AI11>

	11.  
	Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21



Mike Jensen, Director of Investment presented the Treasury Management Strategy for 2020/21.

It was highlighted that in consideration of the success of the strategy, the substantial elements would continue allowing for some changes linked to events impacting the market. As a result of the increase in interest rates by the Public Works Loan Board, the council would be more likely to explore borrowing alternatives, such as public bond issues, largely in order to replace maturing loans. This would potentially be achieved via the recently relaunched UK Municipal Bond Agency. As a consequence an increase in investment limits to £750 million was proposed.  

An update was provided on the improved performance of investments since the last reported position

Resolved: That the Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21, as presented, be recommended to Full Council for approval.

</AI11>

<AI12>

	12.  
	Corporate Risk & Opportunity Register Quarter 3 2019/20



Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, presented an update regarding the Corporate Risk and Opportunities register for quarter three. 

A new risk (Corporate Risk 13) was highlighted, which focussed on working with partners to address health challenges in the county.

A review of the risk management process was currently being piloted in Education and Children's Services. The revised approach would improve risk reporting by developing a risk profile summary providing increased accountability, showing target dates and progress monitoring.

Resolved: That the updated Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register, as presented, be noted.
</AI12>

<AI13>

	13.  
	Urgent Business



There was no urgent business to be considered.

</AI13>

<AI14>

	14.  
	Date of Next Meeting



It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would take place at 2.00pm on Monday 18 May 2020 at County Hall, Preston.

</AI14>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	a. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER

	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	b. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1
2

